The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors
at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 20 May 2025, which enables the Directors to
allot, issue and otherwise dispose of up to 112,756,210 shares. As at the date of this announcement, no
Shares have been allotted and issued under the General Mandate. Accordingly, the General Mandate is
sufficient to allot and issue the Subscription Shares. Accordingly, the Subscriptions are not subject to
further approval by the Shareholders.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after the issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming that there is no
change in the issued share capital of the Company (including 1,088,000 Shares which have been
repurchased and were yet to be cancelled) from the date of this announcement until the completion of
the Subscriptions, except that due to the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon completion
of Subscriptions

Number of
shares

Approximately
%

Number of
shares

Approximately
%

Substantial Shareholders
and Directors

Mr. Chen Qiyuan(1) 219,658,000 38.89 219,658,000 32.55
Mr. Qi Mingzhi 12,818,000 2.27 12,818,000 1.90
Public Shareholders
Pandanus Associates Inc. 56,486,000 9.99 56,486,000 8.37
Fidelity Funds 35,256,000 6.24 35,256,000 5.22
Subscribers — — 110,000,000 16.30
Other public Shareholders 240,651,050 42.60 240,651,050 35.66

Total 564,869,050 100.00 674,869,050 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Chen Qiyuan is the sole shareholder of Yu Xi International Company Limited, and he is therefore deemed to be

interested in the Shares held by Sky Noon International Company Limited, through Yu Xi International Company

Limited.

(2) The percentage figures in this table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total may not

be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTIONS AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal business activities of the Group are the
provision of private education services in the PRC.